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This letter ruling is in response to your inquiry dated March 22, 2013, wherein you posed a
series of ruling requests relating to the income tax deduction for contributions to accounts
established pursuant to the Oklahoma College Savings Plan Act (50 Okla. Stat. § 3970. 1 et seq.). 
Set forth are the facts presented, question posed and the response thereto. 

Facts: 

In early 2012, I converted ESA's) for my children to
Oklahoma 529 college savings accounts. 

Question: 

May I take a deduction for rolling over a to Oklahoma 529 on my Oklahoma
Income Taxes? 

Response: 

In taxable years beginning after December 31, 2004, each taxpayer shall be- allowed a deduction
for contributions to accounts established pursuant to the Oklahoma College Savings Plan Act. 
For taxable years beginning after December 31, 2005, deductions may be taken for contributions
and rollovers made during a taxable year and up to April 15th of the succeeding year, or the due
date of a taxpayer's state income tax return excluding extensions, whichever is later. Provided a
deduction for the same contribution may not be taken for two ( 2) different taxable years. 68

O.S. § 2358( 18)( b). 

Contributions made to other states' college savings plans, the Coverdell Education Savings
Account, or transfers from one Oklahoma College Savings Plan Account to another may not be
deducted. OAC 710:50- 15 -66( c) 
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Contributions to an Oklahoma College Savings Account may be
madel: 

By check drawn on a banking institution located in the U.S. 
By recurring automatic fund transfers from a checking or savings account. 
With a one -time electronic funds transfer. 
Through payroll deduction. 

With an incoming rollover from another state' s 529 Plan or from within the Program
from an account for a different Beneficiary. 
With redemption proceeds from a Coverdell ESA or a qualified U.S. savings bond. 

Provided no deduction was taken for the contributions to the Coverdell ESA, an income tax
deduction is allowed for contributions to an Oklahoma College Savings Account with
redemption proceeds from a Coverdell ESA. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request dated March 22, 2013. 
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter Ruling may be generally relied upon

only by the entity to whom it is issued and its investors, assuming that all pertinent facts have
been accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. 

Please be advised that the issuance of this ruling does not preclude the Oklahoma Tax
Commission from conducting an audit or examination under 68 Okla. Stat. §206 of any report or

return claiming a credit for the transactions outlined in this letter ruling. The Commission
reserves the right to issue any assessment, correction, or adjustment authorized under 68 Okla. 
Stat. §221. 

Sincerely, 

Oklahoma Tax Com is ion

Lisa Haws

Tax Policy & Research Division

https:// ok4saving.org/documents/ok—disclosure.pdf


